

17 April 2015

Mr Max Laurie President The Victorian Showmen's Guild via email: vicshowmen@gmail.com

Dear Mr Laurie,

Annual Return of Information for 2015 [AR2015/54]

I acknowledge receipt on 23 March 2015 of your Declaration providing information in accordance with subsection 233(1) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*.

The documents lodged cover the required information for the 2015 Annual Return of Information of The Victorian Showmen's Guild.

The document can be viewed on the Fair Work Commission website through the List of Registered Organisations - <u>http://www.e-airc.gov.au/206v/</u>

Yours sincerely,

Larry Powell Regulatory Compliance Branch

11 Exhibition Street Melbourne VIC 3000 GPO Box 1994 Melbourne VIC 3001

Telephone: (03) 8661 7777 International: (613) 8661 7777 Facsimile: (03) 9655 0401 Email: melbourne@fwc.gov.au

AR2015/54.

678

RECEIVED

2 3 MAR 2015

FAIR HORK COMMISSION

19

9



For the Outdoor Showmen and all Kindred Forms of Amusement

Regulatory Compliance Branch Fair Work Commission G.P.O. Box 1994 MELBOURNE VIC. 3001

THE VICTORIAN SHOWMEN'S GUILD REG.

P.O. Box 36, Ascot Vale, Victoria, Australia 3032 Telephone: 03 9376 8544 Fax: 03 9376 0505 e-mail: vicshowmen@gmail.com

Attention – Robert Pfeiffer



RE: ANNUAL RETURN OF INFORMATION (organisation with no branches) in accordance with Regulation 147 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009 and Sections 230 and 23 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

I, Max Laurie OAM being the President of The Victorian Showmen's Guild declare the following:

I am authorised to make this declaration.

The register of members has, during the immediately preceding calendar year, been kept and maintained as required by s.230(1)(a) and s.230(2) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.

The following is a correct statement of the information contained in the records required to be kept by the organisation in accordance with s.230(1)(b), (c), and (d) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.

- The address of the organisation is Shop 1, 157 Mt.Alexander Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031.
- The organisation has no branches and no branches have ceased or commenced in the previous 12 months.
- On 31 December in the previous year the number of members was 325.
- A list of offices and names holding those offices is attached to this declaration at Annexure A and forms part of this declaration.
- The postal address of all Office Holders is: Shop 1, 157 Mt.Alexander Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031.
- All Office Holders are volunteers with their occupation classified as travelling Showmen.
- The organisation has not entered into an agreement under s.151(1) with a state union.
- Under the rules of the organisation, the following elections must be held between 1 January and 31 December 2015.

PRESIDENT (1) VICE-PRESIDENTS (10) COMMITTEE (9) SECRETARY (1) TREASURER (1) TRUSTEE (2)

Yours truly

Max Laurie OAM President 21 March 2015

chax hausie CAM.

ANNEXURE A

A list of offices and their names in this organization, The Victorian Showmen's Guild is hereunder and forms part of this declaration.

4

PRESIDENT

Max A. Laurie OAM

VICE-PRESIDENTS

Gary A. Johnson Clayton Taylor Emile M. Verfurth 111 Emile J. Verfurth 1V Stewart Watkins Broderick Pavier Adam Reardon Joshua Allan- Reardon John D. Roberts Charlie (Bris.) Miller

COMMITTEE

Elwin L. Bell 11 Aaron Pink Travis Taylor Michael Miller Eli McDonald Ron Trevor Annette Calder Paul J. Davis Peter Miller

SECRETARY

.

Eileen McClure

TREASURER

Terry Moon

TRUSTEE

Marjorie Chant One position is vacant.